

No. 415–2017

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DAVID R. TURNER,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF CHRISTIAN  
CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES,

*Respondent-Appellees,*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the State of Tourovia Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER-APPELLANT  
DAVID R. TURNER**

---

Team #2

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....6**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....6**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10**

**ARGUMENT .....11**

**I. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION SHOULD NOT PRECLUDE MINISTERIAL WRONGFUL DISCHARGE CLAIMS BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT AND RETALIATION BECAUSE THEY DO NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 11**

A. State Enforcement Of Ministerial Employment Contracts Does Not Violate The Free Exercise Clause..... 13

B. The Enforcement Of The State of Tourovia Labor Law § 740 Does Not Violate The Free Exercise Clause..... 16

**II. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION SHOULD NOT PRECLUDE MINISTERIAL WRONGFUL DISCHARGE CLAIMS BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT AND RETALIATION BECAUSE THEY DO NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT ..... 17**

A. State Enforcement Of Wrongful Discharge Claims Based On Breach Of Contract Does Not Violate The Establishment Clause Under The Lemon Test..... 19

B. The Enforcement Of The State Of Tourovia Labor Law § 740 Does Not Violate The Establishment Clause..... 22

**III. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES OF LAW APPROACH FOR RESOLUTION OF WRONGFUL DISCHARGE CLAIMS BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT AND STATE OF TOUROVIA LABOR LAW § 740..... 22**

**IV. DISCOVERY SHOULD HAVE BEEN ALLOWED BECAUSE PASTOR TURNER BROUGHT SECULAR CLAIMS THAT CAN BE REVIEWED WITHOUT ENTANGLING THE COURTS IN CHURCH DOCTRINE..... 24**

A. Pastor Turner Pled Facts That Survive the Rule 12(b)(6) Standard Because Plausible Claims To Relief Were Stated That Do Not Violate The Free Exercise Or Establishment Clauses. ....	25
1. State Enforcement Of And An Inquiry Into The Allegations Surrounding Pastor Turner’s Employment Contract Does Not Violate The Free Exercise Or Establishment Clauses.....	26
2. State Enforcement Of And An Inquiry Into Pastor Turner’s Allegations Surrounding The State Of Tourovia Labor Law § 740 Does Not Violate The Free Exercise Or Establishment Clauses. ....	28
3. The Allegation That The Church Lost Faith In Pastor Turner’s Spiritual Leadership Is Conclusory And Should Not Be Accepted as True.....	29
4. The Remedies Sought By Pastor Turner Are Proper And Can Be Awarded For Defendants’ Violations Of Secular Principles Of Contract And Tort Law Without Violating The Free Exercise Or Establishment Clauses.....	30
B. The Court Should Adopt The “Wait And See” Approach To Discovery In Cases Involving The Ministerial Exception Because Flatly Barring Claims Leaves Ministers Remediless And Has Negative Policy Implications.....	31
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	26
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	26
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<u>Blount v. Smith</u> 12 Ohio St. 2d 41 (1967) .....	15, 22
<u>Bollard v. California Province of the Soc'y of Jesus</u> 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12, 18, 31, 34
<u>Connor v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia</u> 601 Pa. 577 (2009).....	32, 33, 34
<u>DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation</u> 816 N.W.2d 878 (Wis. 2012) .....	31
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</u> 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Pac. Press Pub. Ass'n</u> 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12
<u>Elmora Hebrew Ctr. Inc. v. Fishman</u> 125 N.J. 404 (1991) .....	22
<u>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</u> 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004).....	34, 35
<u>Galetti v. Reeve</u> 331 P.3d 997 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014).....	25
<u>General Council on Finance and Administration of United Methodist Church v. California Superior Court</u> 439 U.S. 1369 (1978).....	24

<u>Heard v. Johnson</u> 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) .....	29
<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</u> 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	14, 20, 21, 25
<u>Jones v. Wolf</u> 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	25, 27
<u>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</u> 493 U.S. 378 (1990) .....	34
<u>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in North America</u> 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	12, 21
<u>Khalik v. United Air Lines</u> 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<u>Klagsbrun v. Va'ad Harabonim of Greater Monsey,</u> 53 F. Supp. 2d 732, 738 (D.N.J. 1999), <u>aff'd sub nom. Klagsbrun v. Vaad</u> <u>Harabonm of Greater Monsey</u> , 263 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	22
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	18, 19, 22
<u>McKelvey v. Pierce</u> 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002) .....	25
<u>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</u> 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</u> 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	26, 31, 32
<u>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</u> 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	12
<u>Presbytery of Beaver-Butler of United Presbyterian Church v. Middlesex Presbyterian Church</u> 489 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1985) .....	25
<u>Scotts African Union Methodist Protestant Church v. Conference of African Union First Colored Methodist Protestant Church</u> 98 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	24

<u>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevic</u> 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	12
<u>Sherbert v. Verner</u> 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	12, 29
<u>Steele v. Drummond</u> 275 U.S. 199 (1927) .....	15
<u>Turner v. St. Francis Church of Tourovia, et al.</u> No. 13-C-0451511 (To. Aug. 16, 2016) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Twin City Pipe Line Co. v. Harding Glass Co.</u> 83 U.S. 353 (1931) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	6, 9
State of Tourovia Labor Law § 740(1)(A) .....	16, 34
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<u>E. Allan Farnsworth, The Past of Promise: An Historical Introduction to Contract,</u> 69 COLUM. L. REV. 576, 599 (1969) .....	15
